

No. 81769-3  
(Court of Appeals No. 59034-1-I)

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

In re the Detention of  
CURTIS N. POUNCY, aka POUNCEY

---

RECEIVED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
2009 FEB -3 AM 7:50  
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER  
CLERK

STATE'S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF

---

DANIEL T. SATTERBERG  
King County Prosecuting Attorney

David J. W. Hackett  
Senior Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

W554 King County Courthouse  
Seattle, Washington 98104  
(206) 205-0580

ORIGINAL

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION .....1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....1

III. LEGAL ARGUMENT .....1

A. Pouncy Failed to Preserve His Claim that Use of the *Frye* Determination for Impeachment Purposes was Error and Counsel Was Not Ineffective .....1

1. The Impeachment Questions and the Objection.....1

2. Pouncy Failed To Preserve Any Error .....2

3. Trial Counsel Was Not Ineffective .....6

B. The Trial Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion by Allowing the State to Impeach Pouncy's Expert with a Prior Judicial *Frye* Determination Rejecting A Portion of the Expert's Methodology .....9

1. Standard of Review.....9

2. Impeachment of Dr. Wollert with the Prior *Frye* Determination was Not Error.....10

C. The Court of Appeals Erred When It Failed to Conduct a Harmless Error Analysis.....16

D. The Trial Court Did Not Abuse It's Discretion by Refusing a Personality Disorder Instruction .....19

IV. CONCLUSION.....19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Agranoff v. Morton</i> , 54 Wash.2d 341, 346-47, 340 P.2d 811 (1959). ...5	5
<i>Blue Cross and Blue Shield of N.J. v. Phillip Morris</i> , 141 F.Supp.2d 320, 323 (E.D.N.Y. 2001)..... 12	12
<i>Carter v. Burch</i> , 34 F.3d 257, 265 (4th Cir.1994) ..... 16	16
<i>Cerjance v. Kehres</i> , 26 Wash.App. 436, 441, 613 P.2d 192 (1980)..... 5	5
<i>Estate of Ryder v. Kelly-Springfield Tire, Co.</i> , 91 Wash.2d 111, 114, 587 P.2d 160 (1978)..... 2	2
<i>Geiger v. Cain</i> , 540 F.3d 303, 309 -310 (5th Cir. 2008) ..... 7	7
<i>Greycas v. Proud</i> , 826 F.2d 1560 (1987)..... 12, 13	12, 13
<i>Herrick v. Garvey</i> , 298 F.3d 1184, 1192 (10th Cir.2002)..... 15	15
<i>Johnson v. Colt Industries Operating Corp.</i> , 797 F.2d 1530, 1534 (10th Cir.1986), ..... 4, 14, 19	4, 14, 19
<i>Newton v. State</i> , 147 Md. 71, 127 A. 123, 131 (1924) ..... 12	12
<i>Niper v. Snipes</i> , 7 F.3d 415 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1993) ..... 12	12
<i>State v. Huson</i> , 73 Wn.2d 660, 663, 440 P.2d 192 (1968)..... 9	9
<i>Smith v. Shannon</i> , 100 Wash.2d 26, 37, 666 P.2d 351 (1983),..... 2	2
<i>Spratt v. Davidson</i> , 1 Wash.App. 523, 526, 463 P.2d 179 (1969)..... 5	5
<i>State v. Castellanos</i> , 132 Wn.2d 94, 97 935 p.2d 1353 (1997). ..... 10	10
<i>State v. Cunningham</i> , 93 Wn.2d 823, 831, 613 P.2d 1139 (1980). ..... 17	17
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 141 Wn.2d 798, 849-50, 10 P.3d 977 (2000) ..... 2	2
<i>State v. Ermert</i> , 94 Wash.2d 839, 621 P.2d 121 (1980)), <i>review denied</i> , 113 Wash.2d 1002, 777 P.2d 1050 (1989)..... 8	8

<i>State v. Gentry</i> , 125 Wn.2d 570, 639, 888 P.2d 1105 (1995).....	11, 13
<i>State v. Guloy</i> , 104 Wn.2d 412, 422, 705 P.2d 1182 (1985). ....	3
<i>State v. Johnston</i> , 143 Wash.App. 1, 19, 177 P.3d 1127, 1137 (2007). ....	8
<i>State v. Kolesnik</i> , 146 Wash.App. 790, 801, 192 P.3d 937, 943 (2008).....	8
<i>State v. Lopez</i> , 95 Wash.App. 842, 856, 980 P.2d 224 (1999). ....	17
<i>State v. Madison</i> , 53 Wash.App. 754, 763, 770 P.2d 662 (1989).....	8
<i>State v. McFarland</i> , 127 Wash.2d 322, 336, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995).....	7
<i>State v. McNeal</i> , 145 Wn.2d 352, 362, 37 P.3d 280 (2002). ....	7
<i>State v. Pastrana</i> , 94 Wash.App. 463, 479, 972 P.2d 557 (1999) .....	6, 18
<i>State v. Rohrich</i> , 149 Wash.2d 647, 654, 71 P.3d 638 (2003).....	9
<i>State v. Saunders</i> , 91 Wash.App. 575, 578, 958 P.2d 364, 366 (1998).....	7
<i>State v. Silvers</i> , 70 Wn.2d 430, 432, 423 P.2d 539 (1967). ....	2
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 150 Wash.2d 821, 856, 83 P.3d 970 (2004) .....	10
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 687, 104 S.Ct. 2052, 80 L.Ed.2d 674 (1984).....	6, 8, 19
<i>U.S. v. Logan</i> , 998 F.2d 1025, 1032, 302 U.S.App.D.C. 390 (C.A.D.C.,1993).....	18
<i>United States v. Huddleston</i> , 811 F.2d 974, 978 (6th Cir.1987).....	17
<i>United States v. Perry</i> , 857 F.2d 1346 (9th Cir. 1988), .....	4
